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1. How will funds be allocated from HQ IMA to the garrisons?  (Unfenced?  By Management Decision and Execution Package (MDEP)? By Army Baseline Service?  By Service Support Program (SSP)?)

ANSWER: Unfenced; however, the garrison commander will be held accountable to provide “green-level” Service Support Programs (SSPs) per the approved CLS for that fiscal year.   Funds will be allocated by MDEP and Program Element (PE) cross-walked to SSPs.

2. Can the garrison commander use funds allocated for one or more CLS-approved SSPs to fund one or more different SSPs that didn’t get funded that fiscal year?

ANSWER: No, that would be counter to the Army’s intent to provide consistent services throughout the Army.  If, through Business Process Redesign (BPR), or some other means, a garrison commander believes that one or more approved SSPs can be provided at a “green-level” using less funds than estimated to meet the green-level standard, the garrison commander can use funds intended for CLS-approved SSPs to provide an enhanced level of service with those or other funded SSPs, e.g. longer hours of operation.

3. What happens if the CLS funding allocation tool recommends a service to be funded at a level where the break point only partially funds a Service Support Program (SSP)?

ANSWER: It is intended that the CLS decision support tool will not allow this to happen.  We will design the tool with funding-allocation logic that will only allow for an SSP to be funded at a level that achieves green level support.  If, after the CLS decision support tool defines all service funding levels, unallocated funds remain, the IMA Senior Executive Leadership (SEL) can use the CLS decision support tool to make adjustments to allocate the remainder of funds to SSPs as the committee deems appropriate, assuming the SSPs would be fully-funded at the “green-level.”

4. Will the CLS methodology drive some SSPs deemed as “baseline” to become inherently, and permanently reimbursable?

ANSWER: No. As we develop SSP configurations for each service we will clarify which services are reimbursable and which are non-reimbursable. CLS will apply only to non-reimbursable services.  We may find that those SSPs that are ranked very low in priority never receive direct funds, and customers never request that these be funded by other means.  These programs may be cancelled and the SSPs may drop off the list of “baseline” SSPs.  

5. Who is responsible for making up the shortfall of SSPs that do not get funded in a given fiscal year?

ANSWER: It is HQDA’s responsibility.  The MACOMs/Senior Mission Commanders (SMCs) are not responsible for making up the shortfall.

6. Will CLS apply to OCONUS?

ANSWER: Yes.  The CLS methodology will take into account differences in mission, geography/location, demographics and other factors when defining and ranking SSPs.

7. 7.  
What is IMA’s reimbursable policy with respect to CLS?

ANSWER:  If Commanders require service above the Army standard set for the service, they must go to the Executive Office of the Headquarters (EOH – comprised of the Secretary of the Army (SA), Under Secretary of the Army (USA), Chief of Staff of the Army (CSA), and Vice Chief of Staff of the Army (VCSA)) for decision on provision of the service. HQDA will identify funding to support the additional service, if approved.

If Commanders require services above the funded level but within the standard, they must go to the EOH for approval and reprogramming of mission or other dollars to IMA.

If Commanders require an extension of services falling within the funded level, IMA will pay for it if the Region validates the requirement as normal mission support.

8. How will CLS impact in-house staffing and contracting?  The garrison may have Federal employees for providing an SSP that doesn’t get funded.

ANSWER: Over time, CLS may help to define the Most Efficient Organization (MEO).  High-priority SSPs will likely get funded each fiscal year, making it a low risk to employ permanent Federal staff, or negotiate long-term contracts for the delivery of that SSP.  Low-to-moderate priority SSPs may not get funded in some years, implying that it may be best to employ a flexible, temporary Federal staff, or a contract staff, that readily respond to variation from year to year. For the initial implementation, garrison commanders will have to cover the must fund (civilian pay, contract, etc.) aspects of unfunded SSPs and provide a plan to transition the workforce and contracts to satisfy CLS decisions.

9. How do garrisons account for non-Army customers in providing SSPs with direct funds?

ANSWER: Unresolved open issue.  ACSIM and HQIMA are working reimbursable policy issues.

10. Will special installations (e.g., Army Working Capital Fund installations) be subject to CLS?

ANSWER Results of the Special Installations Study recommended that these installations’ command and control, manpower and funding remain with the MACOM, except for Rock Island Arsenal and Ft. Greeley.  However, the following base operations resources are provided by IMA:  Operations and Maintenance, Army (OMA) family programs, OMA Environmental Restoration, and NAF.  These services will be subject to CLS.  

We would expect the MACOMs to use CLS as a guideline to ensure the other base operations services are funded at least at the CLS level and not outside the Army Baseline Service.  In this case, the MACOM would use CLS as an azimuth check to ensure proper support is provided after CLS becomes an established tool.

11. How does the CLS assessment and prioritization process integrate with the TDA Development process?


ANSWER: Will work this issue with IMA Manpower.  Over time, CLS may help to define the Most Efficient Organization (MEO).  Lower priority SSPs may not get funded in some years, implying that it may be best to employ a flexible, temporary Federal staff, or a contract staff, that could readily respond to variation from year to year.

12. What if our installation partners want to pay the garrison to provide above the IMA CLS baseline service for an SSP already funded at the full level?  Can we provide it to them?  


ANSWER:  No. The senior Army leadership wants funds expended for the purpose budgeted. 

If a mission commander wants services above the standard, he or she must gain approval from the Executive Office of the Headquarters (SA, VSA, CSA, VCSA) to reprogram funds to the IMA to provide that level of support.

13. Does the prohibition against the Garrison Commander supplementing funds above CLS apply to the senior mission command as well, that is can mission dollars supplement BOS?      


ANSWER:  No. The senior Army leadership wants funds expended for the purpose budgeted. 

If a mission commander wants to fund an unfunded SSP, he or she must gain approval from the EOH to reprogram funds to the IMA to provide that level of support. 

If a mission commander needs IMA to fund an unfunded SSP, he or she will need to request the EOH approve increased funds for IMA to provide that support.

14. How will you ensure adequate representation at small and special installations in developing CLS?

ANSWER:  Service Analysis Teams (SAT) will develop SSPs.  The composition of the SAT has been carefully designed to provide a rich mix of both long-term Army experience and local needs.  

15. How do we get authorizations to man the programs that do not make the fully funded CLS cut?      

ANSWER:  Over time, CLS may help to define the MEO.  Those lower priority SSPs may not get funded in some years, implying that it may be best to employ a flexible, temporary Federal staff, or a contract staff, that could readily respond to variation from year to year.

16. We are directed to provide services on a regular basis. In the PMR process we will identify areas that fall below the cut-line. Who makes the call on what services we will not provide?

ANSWER:  The IMA Senior Executive Leadership will provide recommendations to The Director of the IMA for his decision.

17. What is the mechanism to ensure that the SMC does not force the Garrison Commander to increase funding of a service when the Army decides to fund at a lower level of service? The Battalion Support Base (BSB) commander will not ‘cc’ the MACOM commander. So long as the rating is with the SMC you are putting commanders in a no win situation. 

ANSWER:  Following endorsement by the Installation Management Board of Directors (IMBOD), HQDA will annually issue guidance on the CLS for the next fiscal year. Commanders will be notified on what SSPs are funded and the level of support to expect. They will be told how to address any necessary deviations to HQDA. 

The intent of CLS is to fund installations by SSP.  Garrison Commanders will be held responsible for executing ONLY those SSPs funded by the HQIMA.  Request to fund other than those SSPs will be elevated to HQDA.

18. Who is responsible for tying together all of the programs (CLS, Performance Management Review (PMR), Productivity Improvement Review (PIR), Installation Status Report (ISR), Quality Improvement Board (QIB)) into a single cohesive program?

ANSWER: Chief Plans Division, HQIMA
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